

Nos. 12-2915, 12-3046, and 12-3158

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

David G. Deininger, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 2:10-cv-00669-CNC

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel.: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Paul M. Smith*
JENNER AND BLOCK
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001-4412
Tel.: 202-639-6000
Fax: 202-639-6066
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2915, 12-3046, and 12-3158

Short Caption: Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., et al. v. Deininger, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Wisconsin’s Campaign Finance Laws Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	4
A. Use of <i>WRTL</i> ’s “functional equivalent” test does not render Wisconsin law vague	4
1. The constitutionality of the “functional equivalent” test is supported by <i>WRTL</i> and <i>Citizens United</i>	6
2. Lower court decisions following <i>Citizens United</i> have recognized the validity of <i>WRTL</i> ’s test for the “functional equivalent of express advocacy”.....	10
B. The phrase “supports or condemns” is not unconstitutionally vague.....	13
II. Wisconsin’s Definition of “Political Committee” and Related Disclosure Requirements Are Not Overbroad.....	15
A. The “major purpose” test is an artifact of federal law	15
B. The “major purpose” test does not apply here.....	18
III. Wisconsin’s Disclosure Requirements Constitutionally Advance Vital State Interests.....	21
A. Wisconsin’s late-reporting requirements are constitutional	22
B. Wisconsin’s oath for independent disbursements is not unconstitutionally burdensome.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 9, 16, 17, 24, 25

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... *passim*

Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1112 (2007)..... 15

Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, No. 11-3693, 2012 WL 3930437
(7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012), *petition for reh’g en banc denied* (7th Cir. Nov. 6,
2012) *passim*

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *passim*

Free Speech v. FEC, No. 2:12-cv-00127 (D. Wyo. Oct. 3, 2012), *appeal*
docketed, No. 12-8078 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2012) 12

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 13

Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990
(9th Cir. 2010) 1, 10, 17, 18

Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle, No. 08-cv-0590, 2009 WL 62144
(W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2009), *aff’d*, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 3, 13, 15

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson, No. 10-3126,
2012 WL 3822216 (8th Cir. Sept. 5, 2012) (en banc) 18

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz, 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 14

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) 10, 14, 16, 18

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Roberts, 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010),
aff’d per curiam, No. 11-1493, 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 18

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), *petition*
for cert. filed, No. 12-311 (Sept. 10, 2012)..... 7, 11, 12

Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n, 166 P.3d 1174
(Wash. 2007), *cert. denied*, 553 U.S. 1079 (2008) 14

WRTL-SPAC v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 1

Yamada v. Weaver, No. 10-497, 2012 WL 983559 (D. Haw. Mar. 21, 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-15913 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2012)..... 11, 17

Federal Statutes and Regulations:

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i) 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 6

2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)..... 20

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) 6, 20

2 U.S.C. § 441e 20

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) 11, 12

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(vii)(B) 25

11 C.F.R. § 104.4(c) 23

11 C.F.R. § 109.20 25

State Statutes:

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.110(h)..... 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-914.02 23

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84204(a)..... 22

Cal. Gov’t Code § 82036.5 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-107.5(3)(a) 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-107.5(4)(c) 22

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(e)(2) 22

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8031(b)..... 22

Fla. Stat. § 106.011(18)..... 12

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-34(f)(1)	22
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6611(4).....	22
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-10(e).....	22-23
Iowa Code § 68A.404(3)(a)	23
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1501.1(C)	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18A(b).....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18A(a).....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1019(B)(4)	23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1052(5)(A)(5)	10
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12, subdiv. 1a.	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.047	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1478.01.....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:6(IV-a).....	23
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 19:44A-11.....	23
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 74, ch. 62 – App., § 257:10-1-16(a).....	23
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 74, ch. 62 – App., § 257:10-1-16(b).....	23
25 Pa. Stat. § 3248	23
25 Pa. Stat. § 3246	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.039(a).....	23
Va. Code § 24.2-945.2(B).....	23
Wash. Rev. Stat. § 42.17A.265.....	23
W. Va. Code § 3-8-2(c)	23
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(4)	2, 5, 15
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16).....	2, 4

Wis. Stat. § 11.05	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.06	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7)	4, 24
Wis. Stat. § 11.10(3)	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(3)	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(4)	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(5)	4, 22
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(6)	4, 22
Wis. Stat. § 11.20	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.24	20
Wis. Stat. § 11.25	20
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(4)	1
Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)(1)	1, 2

Other Authorities Cited:

Brief of Appellant, <i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (No. 11-1760), 2011 WL 4352260.....	11-12
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten).....	20
Me. Comm’n on Gov’tl Ethics Rules, Ch. 1, § 10(3)(B).....	23
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1).....	5
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(a)	15
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(3)	5
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(3)(a)	5
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(3)(b)	5
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(2).....	13, 15
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3).....	2

Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(b)	13
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42(1).....	4
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(1)(g).....	15
